TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM537582

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent		08/15/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RESCAR COMPANIES		
Street Address:	1101 W. 31st Street, Suite 250		
Internal Address:	Attn: Joseph F. Schieszler, Jr., schieszlerjr@rescar.com		
City:	Downers Grove		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60515		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEVADA		
Name:	ALLTRANSTEK, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	1101 W. 31st Street, Suite 250		
Street Address: Internal Address:	1101 W. 31st Street, Suite 250 Attn: Joseph F. Schieszler, Jr., schieszlerjr@rescar.com		
	·		
Internal Address:	Attn: Joseph F. Schieszler, Jr., schieszlerjr@rescar.com		
Internal Address: City:	Attn: Joseph F. Schieszler, Jr., schieszlerjr@rescar.com Downers Grove		
Internal Address: City: State/Country:	Attn: Joseph F. Schieszler, Jr., schieszlerjr@rescar.com Downers Grove ILLINOIS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1031054	RESCAR
Serial Number:	86577329	STENCILWATCH
Serial Number:	86577368	RAILBLAZERS
Registration Number:	4341300	A
Registration Number:	3894742	SHOPWATCH
Registration Number:	3434983	FLEETWATCH
Registration Number:	2573272	ALLTRANSTEK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006726 FRAME: 0055

900512001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312 750 8603

Email: edavenport@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory C. Barr, McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1: 77 West Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 4100

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601-1818

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory C. Barr
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory C. Barr/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Rescar - ABL - Payoff - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks signed#page1.tif source=Rescar - ABL - Payoff - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks signed#page2.tif source=Rescar - ABL - Payoff - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks signed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006726 FRAME: 0056

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

U.S. Department of Commerce

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "*Termination and Release*") dated as of August 15, 2019, from WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (the "*Agent*") pursuant to a Trademark Security Agreement (the "*Trademark Security Agreement*") dated as of January 9, 2019 among RESCAR COMPANIES, a Nevada corporation, and ALLTRANSTEK, L.L.C., a Nevada limited liability company (each, a "*Grantor*" and, collectively, the "*Grantors*"), and the Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Specified Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 9, 2019 at Reel 006520, Frame 0839; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Specified Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "*Specified Trademark Collateral*", as used herein, shall mean all of each Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Specified Trademark Collateral without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006726 FRAME: 0057

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name:

Title:

119826761

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks
Signature Page

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006726 FRAME: 0058

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
RESCAR	US	RESCAR LOGO	1,031,054	JANUARY 20,
COMPANIES				1976
ALLTRANSTEK,	US	STENCILWATC	86/577,329	MARCH 26, 2015
L.L.C		H		
ALLTRANSTEK,	US	RAILBLAZERS	86/577,368	MARCH 26, 2015
L.L.C				
ALLTRANSTEK,	US	STYLIZED "A"	4,341,300	MAY 28, 2013
L.L.C				
ALLTRANSTEK,	US	SHOPWATCH	3,894,742	DECEMBER 21,
L.L.C				2010
ALLTRANSTEK,	US	FLEETWATCH	3,434,983	MAY 27, 2008
L.L.C				
ALLTRANSTEK,	US	ALLTRANSTEK	2,573,272	MAY 28, 2002
L.L.C				

119826761

RECORDED: 08/21/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006726 FRAME: 0059